

No. 22-2020

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

Howard Sprague,

Petitioner,

v.

State of North Greene,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 30

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS AND ORDER.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. North Greene Found Conversion Therapy to be Scientifically Discredited and Possibly Dangerous.....	2
2. North Greene Amends the Uniform Professional Disciplinary Act to Combat the Potentially Harmful Effects of Conversion Therapy on Minors	3
3. Petitioner’s Challenge to the Uniform Professional Disciplinary Act.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Section 106 of the UPDA, Enacted in Response to the Rise of Depression and Suicide Among LGBTQ+ Minors, is Not an Unconstitutional Speech Restriction.....	6
A. Section 106 is a Constitutional Regulation of Professional Conduct Under <i>NIFLA</i> . 7	
1. State Regulation of Medical Treatment is Rooted in History and Consistent with the First Amendment	7
2. Section 106 of the UPDA is a Regulation of Professional Conduct Entitling it to a More Deferential Review Standard Than Comparable Regulations of Speech.....	9
3. Section 106 Passes Intermediate Scrutiny.	14
B. Section 106, Which has Explicit Carve-Outs for Political and Recommendatory Speech, Passes Strict scrutiny if it is a Content-Based Regulation.....	16
II. Section 106, which Exempts Therapists Affiliated with Religious Organizations, Complies with the Free Exercise Clause under <i>Smith</i>	18
A. Section 106 is a Neutral, Generally Applicable Law Subject to Rational Basis Review.	19

1.	Section 106 is Facially and Operatively Neutral.	19
2.	Section 106 is Generally Applicable.....	22
B.	It is Not Appropriate to Overturn <i>Smith</i> in This Case.	25
1.	The Outcome of this Case does not Change Regardless of whether <i>Smith</i> is Overruled.	25
2.	Smith Should be Upheld Under the Stare Decisis Doctrine	27
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barsky v. Board of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 422 (1954)	7, 8, 10
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	25
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	25, 26, 28
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	25, 27
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs.</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	8, 16
<i>Captial Associated Indus. v. Stein</i> , 922 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , 2022 WL 17770837 (D. Colo. 2022).....	10, 12, 15
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	Passim
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	7, 29
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	7, 20, 27, 28
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	Passim
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	8
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	19, 23, 29
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	6

<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	15
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	7, 15, 16
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	18, 28
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	27
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	Passim
<i>King v. Governor of NJ</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d. Cir. 2014)	7, 8, 12
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	18
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	Passim
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	18
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	9, 10, 14, 16
<i>New Orleans Gas Light Co. v. Drainage Com. Of New Orleans</i> , 197 U.S. 453 (1905)	7
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	7, 9, 16, 26
<i>Niemotoko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	21, 23
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	7, 11, 13
<i>Otto v. City of Bova Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	12, 17
<i>Pac. Coast Horseshoeing Sch., Inc. v. Kirchmeyer</i> , 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020)	11, 15

<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	27
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	8
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	7, 11
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	27
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155	17
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	25
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	28
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	25
<i>Sprague v. North Greene</i> , 2022 WL 56789 (E.D. N. Greene 2022).....	1
<i>Sprague v. North Greene</i> , 2023 WL 12345 (14th Cir. 2023).....	1, 14
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiseman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	19, 25
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	24
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	Passim
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	18, 21, 28

<i>U.S. v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	15
<i>U.S. v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	8
<i>Vizaline, L.L.C. v. Tracy</i> , 949 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Watson v. Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910)	10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	28
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)	11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	6, 18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1
Other Authorities	
Elvia R. Arriola, <i>The Penalties for Puppy Love: Institutionalized Violence Against Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgendered Youth</i> , 1. J. Gender Race & Just. 429(1998).....	22
Kathleen Stoughton, <i>Toxic Therapy: Examining the Constitutionality of Conversion Therapy Bans in Light of Otto</i> , 30 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L. 81 (2021)	9
Margaret Smiley Chavez, <i>Employing Smith to Prevent A Constitutional Right to Discriminate Based on Faith: Why the Supreme Court Should Affirm the Third Circuit in Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 70 Am. U. L. Rev. 1165 (2021).....	28
Nissa M. Strottman, <i>Public Health and Private Medicine: Regulation in Colonial and Early National America</i> , 50 Hastings L.J. 383 (1999)	8
Whitfield J. Bell Jr., <i>Medical Practice in Colonial America</i> , 31 Bulletin of the History of Medicine 442, 442-453 (1957).....	8
William S. Consovoy, <i>The Rehnquist Court and the End of Constitutional Stare Decisis: Casey, Dickerson and the Consequences of Pragmatic Adjudication</i> , 2002 Utah L. Rev. 53 (2002).....	27

OPINIONS AND ORDER

The opinion and order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit is reproduced at R. at 2–16. The opinion and order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Greene are published at *Sprague v. North Greene*, 2022 WL 56789 (E.D. N. Greene 2022).
